
9 ral Answer

Apart from cigarette smoking, there is a worldwide ban on producinr. the a phalt sheets ...

MR. SPEAKER : Has it some connec ..
tion with the question ?

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Yes~ Sir.
There is a ban an production as wen as usage of asbestc.\s sheets in other countries because it is generating cancerous cells in human beings. A a developing country since we are having cheap labour, we are producing asbestos sheets on a large scale.
Is the Health Minister aware of its ill affects? If so, what steps she is taking to ban the production of asbestos sheets in the country?

[Translation]

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAI : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, banning a thing is not the only soluti n to a problem. It is not only the question of tobacco growers in the country but it is also the question of all those who are associated or engaged in this industry.

So far as the q uestiol1 of cancer is concerned, it is caused by smoking aDd by chewing tobacco also. There are many other causes also .... .. {interruptions)

As regards asbestos sheets, 1 am not aware jf they also cause cancer ...

(1 nterrupl ions)

A study and research is being conducted by the ICMR in this regard. A research is being ~arried out on cancer caused by tobacco chewing in Agra region.

The question asked by the hOll. Member was on smoking. Smoking causes I UDg cancer; other things related with tobacco also carry the possibilities of cancer 'and it is bec~use of this- that it is said that sQ.1oking should be avoided.

tEnglish]

DR. DATTA SAMANT: The World
Health Organi ation and the United Stat s H~lth Department have been repeatedly publicising for the last ten years that cigarette molOns not only cause cancer but h iSh smoking of cigarettes damages the heart arteries and lungs. It is one of the major reasons of heart attack i yoanS aJe. Consider ins all these thin s, will th government con ider giving wider publicity througb cinema and bther media that these are the dan1ages done to the ' human beings by smoking cigarette, 80 that the average people will come to know about the damages done? Chewing of tobacco is less harmful.

MR. SP AK R: Put the question.

DR. DATTA SAMANT: My specific question is : Will the Government go in for advertisements on a mass scale that theso are the damages done to the human beings by smoking of cigarett s so that thi may enlighten the public about its ill affects?

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIOWAI:
That we arc doing through our health education system saying that it is dangerous for heart. Publicity i being given through Our literature and a lso through hoardings at public places.

SHRI LALIT SHWAR SHAHI: Sir,
1 want to know whether the Government is considering a proposal tna t when the hoardings are put up fo r advertising cigarettes, at lenst 15 per cent space of that hoarding should be used for saying that cigarette smoking is injurious to , health ...... (Tnterruptions).

MR. SPEAKER: It is all right. No more questions. That is all.

Handicapped Emplopee~ at haragpu
Railway Workshop

*65. SHRI K. R MACHAN
REDDY : Will the Minister of RA
PORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railway workshop at Kharaguf, \\hich happens to be the biggest and oldest ,Railway w rkshop in the country has in its employ handicapped persons also;

(b) if so, the tot 1 number of employees in this workshop and the total number of handicapped workers; and

(c) whether their wage a e the arne as given to ther workers, and, if n t, th reasons the efor 1

T MI IS ER TRA PORT
(SHRI BA SI LAL): (a) Yes, Sir.
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(b) Total number of employees 14596 umber of handicapped

employees 130

(c) Yes, Sir.

SHRIK.RAMACHANDRA REDDY:
Sir, as far as the handicapped persons are concerned, is ' there ny reservati n for th m, and if 0, what is the percentage?

SHRI BANSl LAL: Fifteen per cent.

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: I think the Minister is wrong, Sir.

SHRIK.RAMACHANDRA REDDY:
Sir, in the Kharagpur workshop, out of a

. total of 14,596 employees, only 130 are handicapped employees. This works out to be less than one per cent, that is, far Ie s than 15 per cent rcserved for them. I would like to know what are the efforts made by the Government to increa c the percentag of handicapped employees in this factory.

SHRI BANSI LAL: We are not trying to increase the quota but we are trying to increase the number of handicapped persons within the quota.

SHRI BASUD B ACHARIA: Sir, the Minister ba just now said that the reservation for handicapped persons is fifteen per cent. I would like t know whether thi percentage is only in respect of that particular workshop or throughout the Railway it is fifteen per cent.

S RI BANS I LAL: In all the Railways it i 15 per cent, but, Sir, in the open line working we cannot employ many of them. .

BASUDE ACH ARIA: Then
wh tithe percentage of r ervation in th Indian R ilways '1

S RI BA SI LAL: The overah perc ntag i £ift . b t practically we cann t d ploy fteen per cent in 0 . erational work becau r tl, hazards involved.
In th w r h ps and ' 4 ber place we are tryina to do it.

SHRI S·. JAIPAL REDDY: Sir, the Mini ter is widely off the mark on this count. It i:; not fifteen per cent, it is three per cent. In tbe instant casc, the employment provid d j coming t less than one per cent. Will he make efforts to impr j ve it to three per cent and wHI he correct himself in regard to his answer or will he , in the alternative, face a privilege motion? .

S RI BANSI L L: Sir, according to a circular i llcd in 1977, it was three per cent but after 1980 there wa another circular raising it to fifteen per ~ent of vacancies in specified categories.

upply of spurious and ub-standard good to Delhi Tran port Corporation

*67. DR . O.S. RAJHA NS: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT b pleased to state:

(a) whether the Minister of State in the Department f Surface Transport recently paid surprise vi its to the different Delhi Transp rt Corp ration depot in Delhi and found spurious and sub-standard goods;

(b) if su, what are the spurious and sub-standard goods reeov red ;

(c) the name of the companie which supplied these infer ior goods to the Delhi Transport Corporation; and

(d) wheth~r any responsibility has been fixed and the action contemplated by Government against the involved Delhi Transpott Corporat:on officials and companies for such deals?

THE MINISTER 0 STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SURFACE TRANS ..
PORT (SHRI RAJESH PJLOT) :

(a) and (b) Yes Sir. The surpri e visit was made to the DTC' Patpar Ganj
Depot on 28.10.1985. During the course
of in pectiont cartons containioi the oap were opened in the Store Depart ..
ment and random sample were een which appeared to be spuriou. Some par part wer also seized which were susp ct d to b sub-standard or spurious.

(c) and (d) 11 offi ial of OTC have be n su pended. The investigation hal beCJl entru ted to CD and CVO of th,e

